H Shareholders
of the Company

Upon the completion of the Merger, it is anticipated that the public float will be
maintained at all times at not less than 25%. The Company will ensure comply with the

public float requirement prior to and after the Merger.

Impact of the Merger on Shareholding Structure of the Company

Pursuant to the Merger proposal, the Company will increase by 11,645,760,553 A

shares due to the Merger. Upon the completion of the Merger and taking no

consideration of the impact of the exercise of the Put Option and the Cash Alternative,

Energy China Group will directly and indirectly hold 18,785,110,673 shares of the

Company, representing 45.08% of the total share capital of the Company, and thus

remains the controlling Shareholder of the Company. The SASAC holds 90% equity

interests in Energy China Group, therefore remains the de facto controller of China

Energy Engineering.

- 63 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding structure of the Company prior to and after the Merger is as

follows:

Name of Shareholder

Prior to the Merger After the Merger
Number of
Shares held

(share)
Shareholding
percentage

Number of
Shares held

(share)
Shareholding
percentage

Energy China Group 18,107,684,022 60.32% 18,107,684,022 43.46%

China Reform Holdings 2,029,378,794 6.76% 2,029,378,794 4.87%

Chengtong Financial

Control 522,354,897 1.74% 522,354,897 1.25%

EPPE Company 98,542,651 0.33% 98,542,651 0.24%

Other former shareholders

of CGGC – – 11,645,760,553 27.95%

Total domestic shares (A
shares) 20,757,960,364 69.15% 32,403,720,917 77.77%

Energy China Group 578,884,000 1.93% 578,884,000 1.39%

Huaxing (HK)1 633,704,000 2.11% 633,704,000 1.52%

Other Public H
Shareholders 8,049,848,000 26.81% 8,049,848,000 19.32%

Total H Shares 9,262,436,000 30.85% 9,262,436,000 22.23%
Total share capital 30,020,396,364 100.00% 41,666,156,917 100.00%

Notes: 1. Huaxing (HK) is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of China Reform Holdings.

2. Taking no consideration of the impact of the exercise of the Put Option and the

Cash Alternative.

3. The shareholding percentages represent the percentage to the total share capital.

4. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. He Jiangsheng, the Supervisor of the

Company, holds interests in 264,000 H Shares of the Company under the Restricted

Share Incentive Scheme; Energy China Group directly holds 18,107,684,022

Domestic Shares and 578,884,000 H Shares of the Company, and indirectly holds

98,542,651 Domestic Shares of the Company through EPPE Company, its wholly-

[…]

according to the New
Financial Standards

Amount on
I January 2018 after

changes in accountin,g
policy

Inventory 64,116,989,027,60 –17,114,136,192.01 47,002,852,835,59

Contract assets 17,114,136,192,01 17,114,136,192,01

Receipts in advance 10,011,743,718,84 –10,01 1,743,718,84 –

Contract liabilities 10,011,743,718,84 I0,011,743,718,84

Item in statements of the parent

Amount on
31 December 2017
before changes in
accounting policy

Reclassification
influence under the

New Financial
Standards

Re-measurement
according to the New
Financial Standards

Amount on
I January 2018 after

changes in accounting
policy

Inventory 2,582,365,525,30 –147,066,064,79 2,435,299,460,51

Contract assets 147,066,064,79 147,066,064,79

Receipts in advance 575,344,298,28 –575,344,298,28

Contract liabilities 575,344,298,28 575,344,298,28

(3) According to the New Report Format Notice, the Company adopts the financial

statement format that has implemented the New Financial Standards and New

Income Standard.

- 191 -

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

Item in consolidated balance sheet

Amount before
adjustment on

31 December 2017 Adjustment

Amount after
adjustment on

31 December 2017

Bills receivables 2,708,466,221.80 -2,708,466,221.80

Trade receivables 16,485,904,028.83 -16,485,904,028.83

Bills receivables and trade

receivables 19,194,370,250.63 19,194,370,250.63

Dividend receivables 39,200,000.00 –39,200,000.00 –
Other receivables 11,640,434,166.47 39,200,000.00 11,679,634,166.47

Fixed assets 14,289,609,300.52 3,531,406.99 14,293,140,707.51

Liquidation of fixed assets 3,531,406.99 –3,531,406.99

Bills payables 380,248,804.65 –380,248,804.65

Trade payables 35,518,759,341.93 –35,518,759,341.93

Bills payables and trade payables 35,899,008,146.58 35,899,008,146.58

Interest payables 290,608,336.62 –290,608,336.62

Dividend payables 255,764,884.60 –255,764,884.60

Other payables 15,538,668,159.22 492,596,500.00 16,031,264,659.22

Item in consolidated balance sheet of
the Parent

Amount before
adjustment on

31 December 2017 Adjustment

Amount after
adjustment on

31 December 2017

Bills receivables 36,600,000.00 –36,600,000.00

Trade receivables 8,378,222,200.04 –8,378,222,200.04

Bills receivables and trade receivables 8,414,822,200.04 8,414,822,200.04

Fixed assets 343,058,332.08 320,815.46 343,379,147.54
Liquidation of fixed assets 320,815.46 –320,815.46

Interest payables 257,870,666.67 –257,870,666.67

Dividend payables 234,725,833.33 –234,725,833.33

Other payables 15,538,668,159.22 492,596,500.00 16,031,264,659.22

Item in consolidated income statement
Amount before

adjustment in 2017 Adjustment
Amount after

adjustment in 2017

Administrative expenses 5,426,171,780.73 -1,597,450,002.07 3,828,721,778.66

Research and development expenses 1,597,450,002.07 1,597,450,002.07

Other income 1,811,402,642.10 3,883,556.58 1,815,286,198.68

Non-operating income 255,005,613.57 -3,883,556.58 251,122,056.99

- 192 -

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

Item in income statement of the
Parent

Amount before
adjustment in 2017 Adjustment

Amount after
adjustment in 2017

Administrative expenses 779,438,202.50 -322,990,754.79 456,447,447.71

Research and development expenses 322,990,754.79 322,990,754.79

Other income 36,987.57 36,987.57

Non-operating income 929,783.88 -36,987.57 892,796.31

(2). The changes in significant accounting estimates

⬜Applicable �Not applicable

(3). Information of adjustments made to relevant items of the opening fiancnial
statements for the year of first adoption of the New Financial Standards or New
Income Standard

�Applicable ⬜Not applicable

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

Items 31 December 2017 1 January 2018 Adjustment

Current assets:
Cash at bank and on hand 18,981,030,811.61 18,981,030,811.61

Settlement reserves for balance
Loans to banks and other financial

institutions

Financial assets held for trading

Financial assets at fair value